losses in the same manner.  Under the new accounting method, the market value of plan assets will reflect gains and
losses at the actuarial expected rate of return.  In addition, the difference between actual gains and losses and the
amount recognized based on the expected rate of return will be amortized in the market value of plan assets over
three years.  In management's opinion, this method of accounting, which is consistent with the practices of many
other companies with significant pension assets, will result in improved reporting because the new method more
closely reflects the fair value of its pension assets.

The cumulative effect of this change was a credit of $17.2 million recognized in income as of January 1, 2001. There
was no income tax expense on the cumulative effect of the change in accounting method.  Pension cost for the six
months ended June 30, 2001 was $3.4 million less and the net loss was $4.0 million or $0.10 per share less as a
result of the change in accounting.  The pro forma effect of this change as if it had been made retroactively for the
six months ended June 30, 2000 would have been to increase pension cost by $1.0 million and decrease net income
by $1.0 million or $0.02 per share.

8

NOTE 3 — SEGMENT INFORMATION

June 30, 2001 June 30, 2000

Dollars in millions
Steel

All
Other Total Steel

All
Other Total

Six months ended:
Revenues from external
customers $ 1,254.9 $ 7.7 $1,262.6 $ 1,627.2 $ 7.0 $1,634.2

Intersegment revenues 257.5 1,291.5 1,549.0 293.4 1,670.1 1,963.5

Segment income (loss) from
operations (65.3) (101.2) (166.5) 25.4 (14.2) 11.2

Segment assets 1,637.3 777.0 2,414.3 1,680.5 1,079.0 2,759.5

Three months ended:
Revenues from external
customers $ 669.4 $ 3.8 $ 673.2 $ 795.4 $ 3.7 $ 799.1

Intersegment revenues 133.1 701.2 834.3 148.2 821.4 969.6

Segment income (loss) from
operations (24.1) (56.9) (81.0) 4.5 (12.4) (7.9)

Included in the “All Other” intersegment revenues for the six month period is $1,188.4 million in 2001 and $1,549.9
million in 2000 of qualified trade receivables sold to National Steel Funding Corporation, a wholly-owned
subsidiary.

NOTE 4 – UNUSUAL ITEMS

During the first six months of 2001, the Company recognized income from unusual items consisting of the following
items:

Sale of natural gas derivative contract (see Note 5) $26.2
Property tax settlements 3.0
Expense related to Staff Retirement Incentive
   Program for Salaried Non-Represented Employees (1.2)
Unusual items $28.0

During the second quarter of 2001, the Company recorded an unusual credit of $3.0 million for the settlement of